The revised standard also changes the determination
of short term employee benefits. These were previously
benefits that were expected to be settled within 12
months after the end of the reporting period in which
the employees render the related service, however,
short-term employee benefits are now defined as
benefits expected to be settled wholly within 12 months
after the end of the reporting period in which the
employees render the related service. As a result,
accrued annual leave balances which were previously
classified as short-term employee benefits no longer
meet this definition and are now classified as long-term
employee benefits. This has resulted in a change of
measurement for the annual leave provision from an
undiscounted to discounted basis.

Comparative amounts for the 2012–13 and the related
amounts as at 1 July 2012 have been restated in
accordance with the relevant transitional provisions
set out in AASB 119. The impact is as follows:

$ thousand 2012–13

Increase in employee expense (128)

34

Annual Report
2013–14

IMPACT ON LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

$ thousand

As at 1 Jul 2012 as
previously reported AASB 119 adjustments As at 1 Jul 2012 (restated)

Current Employee Benefit

Provision – Annual Leave (3,838) (4) (3,842)

Accumulated surplus 7,359 4 7,363

As at 1 Jul 2013 as
previously reported AASB 119 adjustments As at 1 Jul 2013 (restated)

Current Employee Benefit

Provision – Annual Leave (3,897) (128) (4,025)

Accumulated surplus 10,622 128 10,750

(f) Income from transactions
Income is recognised in accordance with AASB 118
Revenue and is recognised as to the extent that it is
probable that the economic benefits will flow to the
hospital and the income can be reliably measured at
fair value. Unearned income at reporting date is reported
as income received in advance.

Amounts disclosed as revenue are, where applicable,
net of returns, allowances and duties and taxes.

Government Grants and Other Transfers of
Income (other than contributions by owners)
In accordance with AASB 1004 Contributions,
government grants and other transfers of income (other

[…]

– Accommodation Bonds  -  -  -  -  -

– Other  - 601  -  - 601

6,460  -  - 6,460

2013

Financial Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 3.15 3,233  - 3,233  -

Receivables (i)

– Trade Debtors  - 356  -  - 356

– Other Receivables  - 421  -  - 421

Other Financial Assets

– Other Financial Assets  - 23,325  -  - 23,325

– Term Deposit 4.81 47,800 47,800  -  -

75,135 47,800 3,233 24,102

Financial Liabilities

Payables (i)  - 3,862  -  - 3,862

Other Financial Liabilities

– Other  - 1,172  -  - 1,172

 - 5,034  -  - 5,034

(i) The carrying amount must exclude types of statutory financial assets and liabilities (i.e. GST input tax credit and GST payable)

Sensitivity Disclosure Analysis
Taking into account past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts, and management’s knowledge and
experience of the financial markets, the Royal Victorian Eye and Ear Hospital believes the following movements are
‘reasonably possible’ over the next 12 months

•	  A shift of +2% and -2% in market interest rates (AUD) from year-end rates of 4%;
•	  A parallel shift of +2% and -2% in inflation rate from year-end rates of 2%

71

Annual Report
2013–14

The following table discloses the impact on net operating result and equity for each category of financial instrument
held by The Royal Victorian Eye and Ear Hospital at year end as presented to key management personnel, if changes
in the relevant risk occur.

 Interest Rate Risk  Other Price Risk

 -2%  2%  -2%  2%

2014
Carrying
Amount

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Financial Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents (i) 7,151 (143) (143) 143 143  -  -  -  -

Receivables (ii)

– Trade Debtors 559  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

– Other Receivables 952  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Other Financial Assets

– Other Financial Assets 26,756  -  -  -  - (535) (535) 535 535

– Term Deposit 45,500 (910) (910) 910 910  -  -  -

80,918 (1,053) (1,053) 1,053 1,053 (535) (535) 535 535

Financial Liabilities

Payables (ii) 5,859  -  -  -  - (117) (117) 117 117

Other Financial Liabilities  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

– Other 601  -  -  -  - (12) (12) 12 12

6,460  -  -  -  - (129) (129) 129 129

74,458 (1,053) (1,053) 1,053 1,053 (664) (664) 664 664

2013

Financial Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents (i) 3,233 (65) (65) 65 65  -  -  -  -

Receivables (ii)

– Trade Debtors 356  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

– Other Receivables 421  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Other Financial Assets

– Other Financial Assets 23,325  -  -  -  - (467) (467) 467 467

– Term Deposit 47,800 (956) (956) 956 956  -  -  -

75,135 (1,021) (1,021) 1,021 1,021 (467) (467) 467 467

Financial Liabilities

Payables (ii) 3,862  -  -  -  - (77) (77) 77 77

Other Financial Liabilities  -  -  -  -

– Other 1,172  -  -  -  - (23) (23) 23 23

5,034  -  -  -  - (100) (100) 100 100

70,101 (1,021) (1,021) 1,021 1,021 (567) (567) 567 567

(i) eg. Sensitivity of cash and cash equivalents to a +2% movement in interest rates: [$4,332k*0.08]-[$4,332k*0.06] = $87k. Similar for a -2%
movement in interest rate, impact = $(87k).
(ii) The carrying amount must exclude types of statutory financial assets and liabilities (i.e. GST input tax credit and GST payable).

72

Annual Report
2013–14

(e) Fair Value
The fair values and net fair values of financial instrument assets and liabilities are determined as follows:

•	 Level 1 – the fair value of financial instrument with standard terms and conditions and traded in active liquid